RESOLUTION OF THE IDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION #20-49

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF HUMBOLDT COUNTY'S REQUEST TO JOIN THE ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES REGION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021

WHEREAS, the Ida County Board of Supervisors has reviewed the Resolution, Explanation for the Recommendation and Memorandum of Understanding from the Rolling Hills Community Services Governance Board recommending approval for Humboldt County to enter into partnership with the Rolling Hills Community Services Region; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County is willing to join the Rolling Hills Community Services Region by entering into a 28E Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County accepts the terms and conditions of the 28E Agreement established by the Rolling Hills Community Services Region; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County accepts the Regional Plans as approved by the Governance Board and the Iowa Department of Human Services; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County agrees to provide a financial contribution to the Rolling Hills Community Services Region based on the terms of the 28E Agreement or other means if accepted into the Region prior to July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County agrees to provide payments of the Per Capita Contribution as designated by the Governance Board upon entrance into the Region; and

WHEREAS, the Rolling Hills Community Services Governance Board has passed a motion to allow Humboldt County to enter the Region effective July 1, 2021 should the majority of the member Counties approve a Resolution of the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Ida County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the request of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors to join the Rolling Hills Community Services Region.

SO DATED this **S**th day of December, 2020.

Curtin Sthat

Creston Schubert, Chairman Ida County Board of Supervisors